A llendale

CHARTER TOWNSHIP

“‘Where community is more than just a concept!”

Agenda for the
Allendale Charter Township Board Meeting
Monday, July 25, 2022, 6:00pm
Members Present:
Members Absent:

Guests Present:

Meeting called to order

= |nvocation given by Jody Hansen
= Pledge of Allegiance
= Approve Agenda
= Consent Agenda
o Approval of the July 11, 2022 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
o Bills
o Interim Bills
= Forinformation
o June Finance Report
Minutes of the July 18, 2022 Planning Commission Meeting
June Sheriff’s Department Monthly Report
June Fire Department Monthly Report
Updated Zoning Board of Appeals Application
WOW Award
=  Communications and Correspondence
= Public Hearings
= Public Comments
= Guest Speakers
o Chad Doornbos, Superintendent of Public Utilities: 2021 Year in
Review
= Action Items
o Planning and Zoning Coordinator Position and Job Description
o Resolution 2022-11: Handbook Update - Boots
= Discussion Items
o Trick-or-Treating Date
= Public Comments
= Board Comments
=  Future Agenda Items
= Adjournment
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A llendale

CHARTER TOWNSHIP

“‘Where community is more than just a concept!”

Our Wi-Fi connection may be used to access the Board Information Packet:

e Account: ACT_Guest
e Password: ACTguest
e File location: www.allendale-twp.org = Agendas and Minutes = Agendas: Township Board
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http://www.allendale-twp.org/

PROPOSED

PROCEEDINGS OF THE ALLENDALE
TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

JULY SESSION 1°t DAY

The Allendale Township Board of Trustees met at the Allendale Township
Auditorium, located at 6676 Lake Michigan Drive, on Monday, July 11, 2022, at
6:00 p.m. and was called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mr. Elenbaas.

Present: Mr. Zeinstra; Ms. Hansen; Ms. Kraker; Ms. Vander Veen; Mr.
Murillo; and Mr. Elenbaas. (6)

Absent: Mr. Vander Wall (1)

Staff and Guest Present: Sergeant Cal Keuning, Ottawa County Sheriff; Greg
Delong, Ottawa County Commissioner; Gail Roelofs; and Rebecca
Wildeboer.

Mr. Elenbaas pronounced the invocation.

Mr. Elenbaas led in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
America.

BOT 22-125 Ms. Vander Veen moved to approve the agenda of today as presented. The
motion passed.

BOT 22-126 Ms. Kraker moved to approve the following Consent Resolutions:
1. To approve the Minutes of the June 27, 2022, Board of Trustees meeting.
2. To approve the general claims in the amount of $191,689.98 and interim
payments of $13,847.66, as presented by the summary report for July 12,
2022.

The motion passed.

Items Received for Information

1. Minutes of the June 20, 2022, Planning Commission Meeting

Public Hearings- None
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BOT 22-127

BOT 22-128

BOT 22-129

BOT 22-130

Public Comments and Communications- None

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.

Guest Speakers

Commissioner Greg DeJong provided an Ottawa County update including:
progress on the Juvenile Justice Center construction. He thanked the
Allendale Area Chamber of Commerce and Allendale Township for their hard
work on preparing the Independence Day Celebration activities. He recapped
some campaign highlights, and encouraged board members to review the
letter in the Announcer submitted by John Shay, Ottawa County
Administrator.

Action Items

Ms. Vander Veen moved to approve the hiring of Alex Schanck for the
Substitute Library Page position at a wage of $13.00 per hour; Alyssa Evans
for the Substitute Library Page position at a wage of $14.30 per hour; and the
promotion of Sheri Christensen for the Circulation Assistant | position at a
wage of $15.40 per hour. The motion passed.

Ms. Kraker moved to approve and authorize the Clerk and Supervisor to sign
Resolution 2022-10, as amended; a resolution adopting a Vision Statement for
Allendale Charter Township. The motion passed.

Discussion Iltems

Mr. Elenbaas presented a proposed request from 4t grade class members.
The group is requesting the board switch Trick or Treating date to the
Saturday before Halloween rather than the traditional October 31 date. He
sought input from the board and indicated this may come to the board in the
future for a decision.

Several board members provided comments and suggestions.

Public Comments and Communications
Public comments were received from:

1. Rebecca Wildeboer, AACC

Mr. Elenbaas moved to close public comment. The motion passed.
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Board Comments

Mr. Elenbaas thanked Rebecca Wildeboer and Elizabeth Szymanski for doing a
great job with the Independence Day activities. He provided an update on the
wage study results for the Planning and Zoning Coordinator position.

Ms. Vander Veen sought clarification on the resident correspondence from
Chip VanderZwaag, submitted by email, and distributed to board members
prior to the meeting. Mr. Elenbaas indicated rental inspection waivers are not
possible per ordinance. She requested staff meeting notes be distributed to
board members again. She inquired about Planning Commission meeting
minutes that outlined mining regulations.

BOT 22-131 Ms. Vander Veen moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:40 p.m. The motion

passed.
Jody L. Hansen, Clerk Adam Elenbaas, Supervisor
Of the Township of Allendale Of the Township of Allendale
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07/19/2022 04:23 PM
User: DENISE
DB: ALLENDALE

GL Number

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/13/2022 - 07/26/2022

GL Desc

UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Vendor

Invoice Description

Page:

1/6

Amount

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE
101-000.000-222.000
101-000.000-225.000
101-000.000-675.006

Dept 181.000 FINANCE/ACCT
101-191.000-721.000~SEMINA

Dept 215.000 CLERK
101-215.000-816.000

Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION

101-248.000-732.000
101-248.000~732.000
101-248.000-732.000
101-248.000-732.000
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT
101-248.000-802.000-ITMONT
101-248.000-802.000-ITPROJ
101-248.000-900.000
101-248.000-955.000
101-248.000-955.000

Dept 253.000 TREASURER
101-253.000-900.000

Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR
101-257.000-955.000
101-257.000-955.000

Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS
101-262.000-732.000
101-262.000-732.000
101-262.000-732.000
101-262.000-900.000
101-262.000-900.000
101-262.000-900.000
101-262.000-900.000
101-262.000-971.000

bDue To County
Due To Schools
VETERAN'S MEMORIAL BRICKS

PROFESSICNAL DEVELOPMENT

SEMINARS

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE
Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous

PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE

Miscellaneous
Miscellaneous

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

SUPPLIES

PRINTING, PUBLISHING,
PRINTING, PUBLISHING,
PRINTING, PUBLISHING,
PRINTING, PUBLISHING,
CAPITAL OUTLAY

POSTAGE
POSTAGE
POSTAGE
POSTAGE

R oo

Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS

101-265.000-802.000
101-265.000-815.000
101-265.000-863.000
101-265.000-926.000~-HEATFU
101-265.000-930.000

Contracted Services
INSURANCE

FUEL

UTILITIES
Maintenance

OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER
OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER
PATRICIA MARSH

MOBILE HOMES TAX - JUNE
MOBILE HOMES TAX - JUNE
VETERAN MEMORIAL BRICK REFUND

Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE

CARDMEMBER SERVICE

CREDIT CARD CHARGES

Total For Dept 191.000 FINANCE/ACCT

CARDMEMBER SERVICE

CREDIT CARD CHARGES

Total For Dept 215.000 CLERK

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
STAPLES

CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT
REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT
KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE

FILE FOLDERS; DESK ORGANIZERS
PRINTER INK

OFFICE SUPPLIES

COPY PAPER

CREDIT CARD CHARGES

CREDIT CARD CHARGES

I/T SERVICES - JULY

I/T TRANSITION PROJECT

MATL PICK UP FEE - APRIL; MAY; JUNE

CREDIT CARD CHARGES
CREDIT CARD CHARGES

Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION

KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS

SUMMER TAX BILL POSTAGE; PROCESSING &

Total For Dept 253.000 TREASURER

CREATIVE IMAGE DESIGNERS
FRESH COAST LABEL LLC

BUSINESS CARDS - GORNEY
NAME PLATE - GORNEY

Total For Dept 257.000 ASSESSOR

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS
KCI (KENT COMMUNICATIONS
CARDMEMBER SERVICE

ELECTION SUPPLIES - SIGNS
PRECINCT BAGS; LAPTOP CASE
CREDIT CARD CHARGES

CREDIT CARD CHARGES

CREDIT CARD CHARGES
ELECTION MAIL

ELECTION MAIL

CREDIT CARD CHARGES

Total For Dept 262.000 ELECTIONS

CINTAS CORPORATION #301

BERENDS HENDRICKS STUIT

EXXONMOBIL PROCESSING CBE
DTE ENERGY

CARDMEMBER SERVICE

CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - JUNE

HAZARD INSURANCE RENEWAL - 2022

FUEL CHARGES
HEATING FUEL USAGE - JULY
CREDIT CARD CHARGES

255.
.00
75.

1,020

00

00

1,350.

167

00

.55

167

482

.55

.78

482

32.
219.
177.
49.
152.
303.
1,965.
3,165.

135.
.00
.78

207
77

.78

06

02
48
00

00
50
00

6,483.

2,961

47

.36

2,961.

25.

36

99

62.

139.
490.
.29
.20
353.
158.
.70
338.

192
23

68

80

90

80
34

18

1,765.

268.
12,295.
402.
.85
21.

66

67

75
92
19

11
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 2/6
User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/13/2022 - 07/26/2022
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount  Check #
Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS
101-265.000-930.000 Maintenance FIRST CHOICE CLEANING CO AUDITORIUM CARPET CLEANED 434.75
101-265.000-930.000~TRUCKT Maintenance BURNIPS EQUIPMENT COMPAN TRUCK MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 141.30
101~265.000~-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 72.00
Total For Dept 265.000 BUILDING & GROUNDS 13,702.87
Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY
101-266.000-802.000 Contracted Services SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - JUNE 2,672.84
101-266.000-802.010 Contracted Services P.C. SCHOLTEN FANT ATTORNEY SERVICES - JUNE 2,205.00
Total For Dept 266.000 ATTORNEY 4,877.84
Dept 301.000 POLICE OFFICER
101-301.000-802.000 Contracted Services OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SER SHERIFF DEPT SERVICES - JULY 3,754.42
101-301.000-802.000 Contracted Services OTTAWA COUNTY FISCAL SER SHERIFF DEPT SERVICES - JULY 35,136.37
Total For Dept 301.000 POLICE OFFICER 38,890.79
Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT
101-336.000-721.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 200.00
101-336.000~721.000 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT LIFE EMS AMBULANCE EMT BASIC COURSE / PRO DEV 1,750.00
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES ALLENDALE TRUE VALUE HDW SUPPLIES - FIRE DEPT 241.53
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES LAUNDRY DETERGENT SOAP 41.98
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 79.45
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES J&B MEDICAL SUPPLY INC MEDICAL SUPPLIES 248,22
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES J&B MEDICAL SUPPLY INC MEDICAL SUPPLIES 24 .57
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES NYE UNIFORM COMPANY PANT & BELT 83.50
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES TELE-RAD INC SHIRTS & PATCHES 135.00
101-336.000-732.000 SUPPLIES TELE-RAD INC SUPPLIES 139.99
101-336.000-802.000 Contracted Services CINTAS CORPORATION #301 CONTRACT / UNIFORMS - JUNE 80.10
101-336.000-815.000 INSURANCE BERENDS HENDRICKS STUIT HAZARD INSURANCE RENEWAL - 2022 11,154.16
101-336.000-863.000-FUEL12 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 352.85
101-336.000-863.000-FUEL12 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 188.01
101-336.000-863.000-FUEL14 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES ~ FIRE DEPT 114.40
101-336.000~-863.000~-FUELL6 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 143.89
101-336.000-863.000-FUEL17 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 373.99
101-336.000~-863.000~FUELL7 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 240.40
101-336.000-863.000-FUELL8 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 150.61
101-336.000-863.000-FUEL18 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 3.86
101-336.000-863.000-FUEL1Y9 FUEL WEX BANK FUEL CHARGES - FIRE DEPT 411.02
101-336.000-930.000 Maintenance WEST SHORE FIRE INC YVA KNOB (HAND WHEEL) 11.00
101-336.000-935.000~-MAINT1 Truck Maintenance WEST SHORE FIRE INC TRUCK MAINTENANCE 305.25
101-336.000~-935.000-MAINT1 Truck Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 21.95
101-336.000-935.000-MAINT1 Truck Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 19.00
Total For Dept 336.000 FIRE DEPT 16,514.73
Dept 446.000 ROADS
101-446.000-861.000 Dust Control SWB ENTERPRISES LLC ROAD DUST CONTROL @ 07/07/22 7,680.00
Total For Dept 446.000 ROADS 7,680.00
Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS
101-448.000~-920.000 Electricity BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - JULY 20.37
101-448.000-920.000 Electricity CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE - JULY 575.58
Total For Dept 448.000 STREET LIGHTS 595.95

Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45
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User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/13/2022 - 07/26/2022
DB: ALLENDALE UNJOURNALIZED
OPEN
GL Number GL Desc Vendor Invoice Description Amount Check #

Fund 101 General Fund
Dept 449.000 HIGHWAY-M45

101-449.000-815.000 INSURANCE BERENDS HENDRICKS STUIT  HAZARD INSURANCE RENEWAL - 2022 1,493.08
101-449.000-863.000 FUEL EXXONMOBIL PROCESSING CE FUEL CHARGES 320.00
101-449.000-926.000-ELECTR UTILITIES BILL PAYMENT CENTER ELECTRIC USAGE - JULY 39.76
101-449.000-926.000~-ELECTR UTILITIES CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRIC USAGE -~ JULY 632.12
101-449.000-955.000 Miscellaneous MENARDS-HOLLAND INC MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 56.08
101-449.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES BRASS FLOAT VALVE 33.00
101-449.000-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 81.18
Total For Dept 44$.000 HIGHWAY-M45 2,655.22
Dept 567.000 CEMETERY
101-567.000-802.000 Contracted Services KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTRO PORTABLE RESTRCOM RENTAL 110.00
101-567.000-815.000 INSURANCE BERENDS HENDRICKS STUIT  HAZARD INSURANCE RENEWAL - 2022 351.31
101-567.000-863.000 FUEL EXXONMOBIL PROCESSING CE FUEL CHARGES 280.00
Total For Dept 567.000 CEMETERY 741.31
Dept 672.000 SENIOR CITIZEN ACTIVITIES
101-672.000-802.000 Contracted Services ALLENDALE PUBLIC SCHOOL  TRANSPORTATION TO MASTER ARTS THEATRE 317.50
101-672.000-802.000 Contracted Services ALLENDALE PUBLIC SCHOOL  TRANSPORTATION TO WHITECAPS GAME @ 07 308.75
Total For Dept 672.000 SENIOR CITIZEN ACTIVITIES 626.25
Dept 704.000 PLANNING COMMISSION
101-704.000-900.000 PRINTING, PUBLISHING, & POSTAGE MLIVE MEDIA GROUP GR PRESS DISPLAY AD @ 07/03/22 864.60
Total For Dept 704.000 PLANNING COMMISSION 864,60
Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS
101-751.000-732.000 SUPPLIES VRIESLAND GROWERS CO-OP  FERTILIZER 145.00
101-751.000-815.000 INSURANCE BERENDS HENDRICKS STUIT  HAZARD INSURANCE RENEWAL - 2022 1,317.42
101-751.000-863.000 FUEL EXXONMOBIL PROCESSING CE FUEL CHARGES 650.00
101-751.000~930.000 Maintenance CARDMEMBER SERVICE CREDIT CARD CHARGES 218.00
Total For Dept 751.000 RECREATION AND PARKS 2,330.42
Dept 753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS
101-753.000-807.000-INDEPE COMMUNITY PROGRAMS AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES YELLOW CAUTION TAPE 135.10
101-753.000~807.000-INDEPE COMMUNITY PROGRAMS KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTRO PORTABLE RESTROOM RENTALS - 4TH QF JU 500.00
101-753.000~807.000-INDEPE COMMUNITY PROGRAMS PYROTECNICC FIREWORKS IN FIREWORKS - 4TH OF JULY 2022 10,000.00
Total For Dept 753.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 10,635.10
Dept 790.000 LIBRARY
101-790.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON DISC CLEANER PADS 71.67
101-790.000-732.000 SUPPLIES AMAZON SUPPLIES 25.60
101-790.000-732.000 SUPPLIES DEMCO INC SUBJECT CLASSIFICATION LABELS 54.91
101~7%90.000~-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES AMAZON YOUTH DVDS 32.95
101-790.000~-732.000-AVMATE SUPPLIES AMAZON ADULT DVD 17.96
101-790.000-732.000~AVMATE SUPPLIES MICROMARKETING LLC AV MATERIAL 93.98
101-790.000-732.000-BO0OKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC BOOKS 302.29
101-790.000-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC BOOKS 286.45
101-790.000~732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC BOOCKS 336.74
101-790.000-732.000~-BO0OKSX SUPPLIES CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT BOOKS 185.76
101-790.000~-732.000-BOOKSX SUPPLIES GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING IN BOOKS 18.74
101-790.000-732.000~BOOKSX SUPPLIES MUSKEGON AREA DISTRICT L LOST & PAID MATERIALS 17.00
101-790.000-732.000~CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC CHILDREN'S BOOKS 216.86
101-790.000~-732.000-CHILDB SUPPLIES BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS LLC CHILDREN'S BOOKS 233.43

101-790.000-802.000 Contracted Services ELITE FUND INC ANNUAL E-RATE SUPPORT SERVICES 100.00
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Fund 101 General Fund

Dept 790.000 LIBRARY
101-790.000-802.000-COLLEC Contracted Services
101-720.000-802.000-COPIER Contracted Services
101-790.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services
101-790.000-802.000-TECHNO Contracted Services
101-790.000-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS
101-790.000~807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS
101-790.000-807.000-ADULTP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS
101~790.000~-807.000-MISCPR COMMUNITY PROGRAMS
101-790.000-807.000-SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS
101-790.000-807.000~YOUTHP COMMUNITY PROGRAMS

101-790.000-815.000 INSURANCE
101-790.000~9226.000~-HEATFU UTILITIES
101-790.000~-930.000 Maintenance

Fund 403 FIRE STATION BUILDING FUND
Dept 901.000 CONSTRUCTION
403-901.000-971.000
403-901.000-971.000
403-901.000-971.000

CAPITAL OUTLAY
CAPITAL OUTLAY
CAPITAL OQUTLAY

Fund 4924 Dda Development Fund
Dept 000.000 REVENUE

494-000.000-402.000 REAL PROPERTY TAXES

Fund 592 Water & Sewer
Dept 000.000 REVENUE

592-000.000-266.000 COURT ORDER PAYABLE

Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION
592-248.000-732.000~SAFETY SUPPLIES
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services
592~-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services
592-248.000-802.000-ITMONT Contracted Services
592-248.000-802.000-ITPROJ Contracted Services

Dept 536.000 WATER

592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES
592-536.000-732.000 SUPPLIES

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVIC
OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY

CARDMEMBER SERVICE
NICHOLAS HEIMLER

CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE

BERENDS HENDRICKS STUIT

DTE ENERGY

NAPA - GENUINE PARTS COM

PLACEMENTS

COPY MACHINE CONTRACT

CREDIT CARD CHARGES

INTERNAL BROADBAND SERVICES @ JULY -

CREDIT CARD CHARGES
CREDIT CARD CHARGES
CREDIT CARD CHARGES
CREDIT CARD CHARGES
CREDIT CARD CHARGES
CREDIT CARD CHARGES

HAZARD INSURANCE RENEWAL - 2022
HEATING FUEL USAGE -~ JULY

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

Total For Dept 790.000 LIBRARY

Total For Fund 101 General Fund

CONSTRUCTION SIMPLIFIED

THE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP

COWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE - JUNE
ERHARDT CONSTRUCTION COM FIRE STATION CONSTRUCTION - PYMT #4
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES -~ FIRE STATION

Total For Dept 901.000 CONSTRUCTION

Total For Fund 403 FIRE STATION BUILDING FUND

OTTAWA COUNTY TREASURER

3RD QTR COUNTY TAX ADJUSTMENTS

Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE

Total For Fund 494 Dda Development Fund

ILLINOIS STATE DISBURSEM

CHILD SUPPORT DISBURSEMENT

Total For Dept 000.000 REVENUE

AGILE SAFETY LLC
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
CARDMEMBER SERVICE

REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT
REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUT

CONFINED SPACE TRAINING

CREDIT CARD CHARGES
CREDIT CARD CHARGES
I/T SERVICES - JULY

I/T TRANSITION PROJECT

Total For Dept 248.000 ADMINISTRATION

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

ASTRO WOOD STAKE INC
ASTRO WOOD STAKE INC
CARDMEMBER SERVICE
EJ USA INC

SMART BUSINESS SOURCE LL

MISS DIG SUPPLIES
CONSTRUCTION STAKES
STAKES DSMI

CREDIT CARD CHARGES
HYDRANT EXTENSIONS
PAPER TOWEL

19.
110.
16.
285.
200.
15.
10.
10.
45.
19.
5,620.
143.
l6.

8,507.

121,896.

8,250.
414,172.
6,094.

60

00
91
33

428,517

.24

428,517.

802.

87

802.

87

802.

341

87

.54

341

1,800.
32.
202.
1,310.
3,165.

.54

00
00
04
00
50

6,509.

42.

11

54

60

.75
27.
74.

2,081.
64.

95
16
92
97
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INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR ALLENDALE CHARTER TOWNSHIP Page: 5/6
User: DENISE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/13/2022 - 07/26/2022